
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Performance Scrutiny Committee 
Monday, 16 December 2013 at 1.50 pm 

County Hall 
Membership 
 
Chairman Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Neil Fawcett 
 
Councillors: Lynda Atkins 

John Christie 
Sam Coates 

 

Yvonne Constance 
Mark Gray 

Jenny Hannaby 
 

Richard Langridge 
Sandy Lovatt 

Lawrie Stratford 
 

Notes:  
Date of next meeting: 9 January 2014 

 
What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• The performance of the Council and to provide a focused review of: 

o Corporate performance and directorate performance and financial reporting 
o Budget scrutiny 

• the performance of the Council by means of effective key performance indicators, review of 
key action plans and obligations and through direct access to service managers, Cabinet 
Members and partners; 

• through call-in, the reconsideration of decisions made but not yet implemented by or on 
behalf of the Cabinet; 

• queries or issues of concern that may occur over decisions being taken in relation to adult 
social care; 

• the Council’s scrutiny responsibilities under the Crime and Justice Act 2006. 
How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities of this 
Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda or may suggest 
matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to speak must be submitted 
to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the working day before the date of 
the meeting. 
 
For more information about this Committee please contact: 
Chairman - Councillor Liz Brighouse 
  E.Mail: liz.brighouse@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Policy & Performance Officer - Eira Hale, Lead Analyst, Tel: (01865) 323969 

Email: eira.hale@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Committee Officer - Sue Whitehead, Tel: (01865) 810262 

sue.whitehead@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor December 2013 

Public Document Pack



 

 

About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 63 councillors who are democratically 
elected every four years. The Council provides a range of services to Oxfordshire’s 
630,000 residents. These include: 
schools social & health care libraries and museums 
the fire service roads  trading standards 
land use  transport planning waste management 
 

Each year the Council manages £0.9 billion of public money in providing these services. 
Most decisions are taken by a Cabinet of 10 Councillors, which makes decisions about 
service priorities and spending. Some decisions will now be delegated to individual 
members of the Cabinet. 
 
About Scrutiny 
Scrutiny is about: 
• Providing a challenge to the Cabinet 
• Examining how well the Cabinet and the Authority are performing  
• Influencing the Cabinet on decisions that affect local people 
• Helping the Cabinet to develop Council policies 
• Representing the community in Council decision making  
• Promoting joined up working across the authority’s work and with partners 
 
Scrutiny is NOT about: 
• Making day to day service decisions 
• Investigating individual complaints. 
 
What does this Committee do? 
The Committee meets up to 6 times a year or more. It develops a work programme, 
which lists the issues it plans to investigate. These investigations can include whole 
committee investigations undertaken during the meeting, or reviews by a panel of 
members doing research and talking to lots of people outside of the meeting.  Once an 
investigation is completed the Committee provides its advice to the Cabinet, the full 
Council or other scrutiny committees. Meetings are open to the public and all reports are 
available to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session. 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note  
 

3. Speaking to or Petitioning the Committee  
 

 Speakers will be invited to address the committee at the point in proceedings 
where the relevant proposals are being considered, as listed in the timetable 
below. 

 

4. Service and Resource Planning 2014/15-2017/18  
 

 The report (previously circulated for the meeting starting at 10.00 am) forms part of a 
series relating to the Service and Resource Planning process for 2014/15 to 2017/18. 
 
The Committee will consider in turn the Directorate Business Strategies and savings 
proposed for their service areas. Comments from the Committee will then be fed back 
to Cabinet in order that they can take the comments into consideration in proposing 
their budget and Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) at the end of January 2014. 
Council will meet to agree the budget and MTFP on 18 February 2014. 
 
Councillors please note that the papers are not attached again to this agenda but for 
completeness are included on the website. 
 

Annex 1 

Directorate business strategies 2014/15 – 2017/18  

A. Adult Social Care (pages 7-24) 

B. Environment & Economy (pages 25 – 48) 

C. Children, Education & Families (pages 49-66) 

D. Chief Executive’s Office (pages 67-76) 

E. OFRS and Community Safety (pages 77-90) 

F. Public Health (pages 91-98) 

Annex 2 
New revenue budget pressures and savings 2014/15 – 2017/18 

(pages 99 -112) 

Annex 3 

Service & Community Impact Assessment (SCIAs) (pages 113-128) 

• Overarching impact assessment on the budget proposals 

• Service & Community Impact Assessments (SCIAS) to support 
proposals are  available on the OCC website via this link 
http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/cms/content/service-and-
community-impact-assessments-scias  



- 2 - 
 

 

Annex 4 Summary of results from Talking Oxfordshire (pages 129-134) 

Annex 5 Summary of councillor comments from briefing sessions (to follow) 
 
During the meeting the Director together with the Cabinet Member for the relevant 
Directorate will be available to respond to questions as follows: 
 
The timings below are indicative and will be updated on the website on Friday 13 
December: 

 

1350 – 1550 Children, Education & Families 
1550 – 1630 Chief Executive’s Office 
1630 – 1710 OFRS and Community Safety  
1710 – 1750 Public Health 

 



- 3 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 
• those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 

partners. 
(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the 
interest). 

What if I remember that I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the Meeting?. 
The Code requires that, at a meeting, where a member or co-opted member has a disclosable 
interest (of which they are aware) in any matter being considered, they disclose that interest to 
the meeting. The Council will continue to include an appropriate item on agendas for all 
meetings, to facilitate this. 

Although not explicitly required by the legislation or by the code, it is recommended that in the 
interests of transparency and for the benefit of all in attendance at the meeting (including 
members of the public) the nature as well as the existence of the interest is disclosed. 

A member or co-opted member who has disclosed a pecuniary interest at a meeting must not 
participate (or participate further) in any discussion of the matter; and must not participate in any 
vote or further vote taken; and must withdraw from the room. 

Members are asked to continue to pay regard to the following provisions in the code that “You 
must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an advantage or 
disadvantage on any person including yourself” or “You must not place yourself in situations 
where your honesty and integrity may be questioned…..”. 

Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting should you have any doubt 
about your approach. 

List of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: 
Employment (includes“any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit 
or gain”.), Sponsorship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 

For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Rachel Dunn on (01865) 815279 or rachel.dunn@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda



Minutes of the meeting


 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 16 December 2013 commencing at 1.50 
pm and finishing at 4.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Neil Fawcett (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Lynda Atkins 
Councillor John Christie 
Councillor Sam Coates 
Councillor Mark Gray 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
Councillor Richard Langridge 
Councillor Sandy Lovatt 
Councillor Neil Owen (In place of Councillor Yvonne 
Constance) 
Councillor Michael Waine (In place of Councillor Lawrie 
Stratford) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Melinda Tilley ( Children, Education & 
Families) 
Councillor   Lorraine Lindsay-Gale (Chief Executive’s 
Office) 
Councillor Louise Chapman ( Oxfordshire Fire & Rescue 
Service    
Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles (Public Health)  

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Lorna Baxter, Chief Finance Officer 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
4  

Children, Education  
& Families Jim Leivers, Director for Children’s Services, Sarah 

Livedeas, Deputy Director Joint Commissioning  Frances 
Craven Deputy Director Education & Early Intervention; 
Lucy Butler, Deputy Director, Children’s Services & YOS 

Chief Executive’s Office Joanna Simons, Chief Executive and Peter Clark, Head of 
Law & Culture came to the table.  

Oxfordshire Fire &Rescue  
Service David Etheridge, Chief Fire Office, Nathan Travis, Deputy 

Chief Fire Officer, Richard Webb, Trading Services & 
Community Safety Manager 



 

Public Health Jonathan McWilliam, Director for Public Health, Val 
Messenger, Deputy Director for Public Health 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

21/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Constance (Councillor Owen substituting) 
and Councillor Stratford (Councillor Waine substituting). 
 

22/13 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The following requests to address the meeting had been agreed: 
 
Item 4, Service & Resource Planning 2014/15 – 2017/18 
 
Children, Education & Families  
Children’s Centres Mr Greg White, Children’s Centres (Butterfly Meadow)  
 
Chief Executive’s Office  
 
Pegasus Theatre, Mr Jonathan Lloyd, Artistic Director/CEO, Pegasus Theatre), Maria 
Molinari, Trustee, Morgan Lee, Trustee,     
 
Community and Village Grants, Linda Watson, CEO of Oxfordshire Rural Community 
Council 
 
Cuts to Refugee Resource, Dr Antony Kingsley  
 

23/13 SERVICE AND RESOURCE PLANNING 2014/15-2017/18  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The Chairman noted that the consideration this afternoon was within the context of 
the overall presentation received from the Chief Finance Officer during the morning 
meeting. 
 
Children, Education & Families 
 
Mr Greg White, as a father and user of a Children’s Centre, spoke in support of the 
Children’s Centre highlighting the vital support and advice they provide. The 
Chairman noted that there were no cuts to children’s budget and there was to be a 
cross party group looking at children’s centres and early intervention services. 
 



 

Jim Leivers, Director for Children’s Services, Sarah Livedeas, Deputy Director Joint 
Commissioning  Frances Craven Deputy Director Education & Early Intervention; 
Lucy Butler, Deputy Director, Children’s Services & YOS and Councillor Melinda 
Tilley came to the table. 
 
 
During detailed consideration the following key points were raised: 
 
1) Members welcomed that Children’s Centres were being protected. Jim Leivers, 

responding to a query as to how the savings would be achieved without closing 
Children’s Centres, referred to the timing of the saving of £3m and the role of 
the review of children’s centre, early intervention service and children’s social 
service over the next few years. 
 

2) Responding to a query about respite care Lucy Butler replied that the Council 
was committed to maintaining respite and she did not see a reduction in 
provision or numbers.  

 
3) There was discussion concerning how closer cooperation with partner agencies 

would be achieved. The importance of integrating services with partners was 
key to changing and enhancing the service provided whilst delivering the 
necessary savings.  

 
4) There was some discussion on bringing children’s placement back within 

Oxfordshire. Jim Leivers commented that there would still be some specialist 
placements outside Oxfordshire required. In response to comments about 
challenges in previous children’s home projects, Jim Leivers commented that a 
new Children’s Home was always a challenge. The Council would be 
transparent in whatever it did. He stressed the importance of good community 
relations. 
 

5) There was discussion of the role of schools in referrals and how this would work 
with the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH). Jim Leivers commented that 
there were 60% of referrals from schools. A small number become active cases. 
If we got better links & arrangements the need for formal referrals may reduce. 
Work will commence in early New Year. He gave an assurance that there would 
be a report back regularly to either Cabinet or this Committee. 

 
6) During further discussion on safeguarding the Chairman noted that there can be 

different expectations around the referral process. Integration work should give 
some common purpose and understanding. However, she hoped for flexibility in 
the ceiling for referrals. It was about making it work at grass root and she asked 
whether there was a vision around that. Jim Leivers replied that it was an 
ambition he would own with her. Asked if he was trying to work towards that, 
Jim replied that we will work to ensure that in everything we do it is for the 
protection, nurturing and care of children in the County. The Committee was 
advised that there would be a seminar for members early in the New Year about 
how we do that. Councillor Tilley welcomed the involvement of all Councillors as 
corporate parents. 

 



 

7) Responding to a query about the Directorate commitment to localisation. Jim 
Leivers replied that the Directorate worked across a range of localities and were 
deeply embedded in local communities. He refuted that there was a centralising 
tendency. He accepted that they did not have open access youth work. 

 
8) A member received assurance that the planning for transitioning care began at 

14 years old. Work was on-going with partners to enhance the experience. 
 

The Chairman recommended and it was AGREED to note the  proposals and to ask 
for consideration by Cabinet of the following key issues: 

 

 In general, the committee raised concern to maintain locality focus through any 
change process. 

 The committee also wanted to ensure that there was no reduction in service 
despite the proposed savings in relation to respite care. 

 The committee supported the plans to increase looked after placements within 
Oxfordshire and the plans for a multi-agency safeguarding hub. However, they 
wanted to ensure that any work falling out of the service review supported 
safeguarding work. 

 The committee were keen to agree with Cabinet appropriate progress monitoring 
processes regarding the integration of children’s services. 

 Overall the committee were keen to see that the proposals for integrated work 
with partners delivered the expected savings. 

 
At 2.36 pm there was a short adjournment with the Committee reconvening at 2.47 
pm. 
 
Chief Executive’s Office 
 
The Director of Pegasus Theatre spoke about the proposal to reduce by 2/3 the grant 
to the Theatre and asked that given the already significant decrease the cut be 
reduced to 1/3. Any more would impact on their capacity to provide services. He 
referred to a current petition on the Council’s website of some 1117 signatures. In 
addition 2 trustees spoke of their experience of the assistance provided by the 
Theatre. The importance of the grant in attracting other funding was also highlighted. 
Asked if the fact that the cuts were spread was helpful Mr Lloyd said that it was but 
that the capacity to absorb further cuts was being reached. Any cut over a 1/3 over 
two years would affect the services they were able to offer.  
 
Linda Watson, ORCC spoke in support of the continuation of the community and 
village hall grants outlining how their work contributed to County Council priorities and 
the breadth of the services offered. Responding to questions Linda Watson 
acknowledged that some funding came from Parish and District Councils but 
emphasised the importance of the County Council funding. 
 
Dr Kingsley, Refugee Resource, stated that their clients were amongst the most 
marginalised and impoverished people and they provided them with specialist 
services. The cuts would result in the Oxfordshire losing match funding for 2014/15 
and the hard to reach client group making a greater call on mainstream services. The 
cuts would have a differential impact on this group. He recognised the financial 



 

difficulties of the Council but asked that if the cut was inevitable that it be tapered 
over 2 years to allow for self-sufficiency by 2017/18. 
 
Joanna Simons, Chief Executive and Peter Clark, Head of Law & Culture came to the 
table.  
 
Responding to the above points Joanna Simons indicated that they had tried to limit 
the reductions and to give time and space to allow organisations such as Pegasus 
Theatre to discuss and plan their future. Responding to the comments from Dr 
Kingsley she added that they would phase the savings concerning Refugee 
Resource over the period suggested by him. Councillor Lindsay-Gale, Cabinet 
Member for Community & Cultural Services commented that the proposals had not 
been an easy decision. She regretted the impact on voluntary organisations but had 
managed to protect library services and and the youth and museums services. 
 
Following detailed consideration the Chairman recommended and it was AGREED to 
note the  proposals and to ask for consideration by Cabinet of the following key 
points: 

 

 The committee supported the Chief Executive’s response to the speaker from 
Refugee Resource and endorsed the proposal to taper funding to the 
organisation to protect their ability to secure Big Lottery and Comic Relief 
match funding. 

 In relation to all proposals to reduce grant funding the committee were keen to 
ensure that time was made available, through a phased reduction, to give 
organisations effected, time to consider alternative funding sources or 
commissioning work. 

 The committee noted that village halls and community centres will still be able 
to seek grant funding from Parish Councils, District Councils and other funding 
sources. 

 The committee also noted that recent success in gaining national funding for 
military bases replaces any proposed reductions in local authority funding. 

 
Oxfordshire Fire & Rescue Service 
 
David Etheridge, Chief Fire Office, Nathan Travis, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, Richard 
Webb, Trading Services & Community Safety Manager and Councillor Louise 
Chapman, Cabinet Member for Policy Co-ordination cam eto the table. 
 
Following detailed consideration during which the Committee generally congratulated 
the Chief Fire Officer and his Team for the exemplary service provided the Chairman 
recommended and it was AGREED to note the  proposals and to ask for 
consideration by Cabinet of the following key points: 
 

 The committee wished to note that proposals to changes to the way in which the 
fire service is delivered are based on successful operations elsewhere in the 
county and the timing is governed by national requirements for consultation. 

 Community safety funding proposals reflect the fact that this area is now funded 
by the Police Crime Commissioner (PCC). The committee wished to explore the 



 

possibility of this funding continuing to be routed via the upper tier local authority 
to reflect the work of the community safety units and broader partnership. 

 
Public Health 
 
Jonathan McWilliam, Director for Public Health, Val Messenger, Deputy Director for 
Public Health and Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles, Cabinet Member for Public Health 
& the Voluntary Sector came to the table. 
 
During detailed consideration of the proposals there was discussion of the impact of 
the inherited NHS contracts on the timing and level of savings to be made.  
 
Following detailed consideration the Chairman recommended and it was AGREED to 
note the proposals and to ask for consideration by Cabinet of the following key 
points: 
 

 The committee welcomed the fact that contracts were being revisited to seek 
efficiencies and noted that the phased 10% savings were intended to ensure 
that efficiencies could be identified without cutting front line service delivery. 

 The committee also wanted to ensure that the opportunity to improve the 
alignment of public health services and council services to support local 
communities was fully explored. 

 
Overall comments 
 
Following further discussion the Chairman proposed and it was AGREED that 
Cabinet be advised of a following further points that related to the budget process 
overall 
 

 The committee wanted to note that the current proposals are in response to a 
restrictive financial settlement from central government, which means that 
further change is being proposed in areas of work where services are already 
stretched and recognised that this was a difficult situation for all. 

 The committee wished to be involved in monitoring the progress and 
performance of big change programmes, in partnership with Cabinet. 

 The committee further acknowledged the risks of change and the need to 
monitor the mitigation and ensure that action plans are implemented. 

 The committee also queried how the Council is assured about the application of 
effective change management during the implementation of proposals. 

 The Committee drew attention to Annex 5 containing councillors’ comments as 
a result of the briefings for Councillors. 

 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  2014 


